Investments securities (equity) from available - for - sale to those measured at fair value through
other comprehensive income 200,000 (200,000)

200,000 (200,000)

Impact on recognition of expected credit losses

Retained
earnings

Fair value
reserve

BD BD

Investments - -

Bank balances (11,102) -

Loans - commercial loans (51,684) -

Loans - social loans (10,776,563) -

(10,839,349) -

Opening balance under IFRS 9 on date of initial application of 1 January 2018 58,337,077 (200,000)

Eskan Bank  2018 Annual Report  55

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
As at 31 December 2018

iii) Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments

The Group performed a detailed analysis of its business models for managing financial assets as well as analysing their cash flow
characteristics. The below table reconciles the original measurement categories and carrying amounts of financial assets in accordance
with IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

Financial assets

Original
classification
under IAS 39

New
classification
under IFRS 9

Original carrying
amount under

IAS 39 Re-measurement Re-classification

New carrying
amount under

IFRS 9
BD BD BD BD

Bank balances
Loans and

receivables Amortised cost 39,662,784 (11,102) - 39,651,682

Debt securities Held to maturity Amortised cost 5,371,949 - - 5,371,949

Investments in equity Available for sale FVOCI 4,656,950 - - 4,656,950

Loans
Loans and

receivables Amortised cost 609,863,432 (10,828,248) - 599,035,183

659,555,115 (10,839,350) - 648,715,765

iv) Expected credit loss

IFRS 9 replaces the ‘incurred loss’ model in IAS 39 with an ‘expected credit loss’ (ECL) model. The new impairment model applies to financial
assets measured at amortised cost, contract assets and debt instruments at FVOCI, but not to equity instruments. Under IFRS 9, credit
losses are recognised earlier than under IAS 39.

The following table reconciles the closing impairment loss for financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 as at 31 December 2017 to the
opening ECL allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

Carrying value at
31 December 2017

BD
Impact of ECL

BD

Carrying value
at 1 January 2018

BD

Bank balances 39,662,784 11,102 39,651,682

Investments in debt securities 5,371,949 - 5,371,949

Loans - social loans 599,515,859 10,776,564 588,739,295

Loans - commercial loans 10,347,573 51,684 10,295,889

654,898,165 10,839,351 644,058,815

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Opening balance at 1 January 690,276 2,656,828 9,170,040 12,517,144

Transfer to Stage 1 1,556,277 (960,983) (595,294) -

Transfer to Stage 2 (23,497) 306,736 (283,239) -

Transfer to Stage 3 (12,152) (613,672) 625,824 -

Net transfers 1,520,628 (1,267,919) (252,709) -

Charge for the period (net) (1,364,097) 821,068 21,622,492 21,079,463

Write-off (1,423) (108,898) (2,374,137) (2,484,458)

Closing balance as at 31 December 845,384 2,101,079 28,165,686 31,112,149

B) IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 establishes a comprehensive framework for determining whether, how much and when revenue is recognised. It replaced IAS 18
Revenue, IAS 11 Construction Contracts and related interpretations.

The Group initially applied IFRS 15 on 1 January 2018 retrospectively in accordance with IAS 8 without any practical expedients.The timing or
amount of the Group’s revenue recogniton from contracts with customers was not impacted by the adoption of IFRS 15.

56   Eskan Bank  2018 Annual Report

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

[…]

BD 16,728,122 (31 December 2017: BD 33,293,296).

iii)  Collateral

The Group holds collateral against loans in the form of mortgages on residential property and guarantees. The amount and type of
collateral is dependent upon the nature of the loan. Management assessed that collateral value above carrying value. Collateral is not
usually held against placements.

The Group did not take possession of any collateral as a result of a default during either the year ended 31 December 2018 or 31 December
2017.

iv Credit quality per class of financial assets

The Group has laid down an internal rating framework for classifying its credit exposures. The following is an analysis of credit quality by
class of financial assets:

IFRS 9 replaces the ‘incurred loss’ model in IAS 39 with an ‘expected credit loss’ (ECL) model. The new impairment model applies to financial
assets measured at amortised cost, contract assets and debt instruments at FVOCI, but not to equity instruments. Under IFRS 9, credit
losses are recognised earlier than under IAS 39.

Following table shows the stage-wise exposures of each type of exposures and by aging buckets:

2018

A. Social loans Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Current 572,104,385 906,032 14,701,283 587,711,700

1 - 29 days - 610,775 41,349 652,124

30 - 59 days - 20,809,301 2,946,544 23,755,845

60 - 89 days - 4,981,905 2,827,614 7,809,519

90 days - 1 year - - 19,680,140 19,680,140

1 year - 3 years - - 8,455,668 8,455,668

3 year - 5 years - - 3,671,106 3,671,106

More than 5 years - - 1,253,758 1,253,758

Gross carrying value 572,104,385 27,308,013 53,577,462 652,989,860

Expected credit loss (817,890) (1,966,437) (26,788,731) (29,573,059)

Net carrying value 571,286,495 25,341,576 26,788,731 623,416,801

80   Eskan Bank  2018 Annual Report

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
As at 31 December 2018

25 RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

2018

B. Commercial loans Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Current 5,689,658 85,754 460,251 6,235,663

1 - 29 days - 1,139,147 9,676 1,148,823

30 - 59 days - 505,124 178,876 684,000

60 - 89 days - 46,378 - 46,378

90 days - 1 year - - 376,831 376,831

1 year - 3 years - - 933,313 933,313

3 year - 5 years - - 676,184 676,184

More than 5 years - - 525,868 525,868

Gross carrying value 5,689,658 1,776,403 3,160,999 10,627,060

Expected credit loss (21,205) (134,641) (1,376,954) (1,532,801)

Net carrying value 5,668,453 1,641,762 1,784,045 9,094,259

2018

C. Balances with Banks Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Current 18,088,515 - - 18,088,515

Gross carrying value 18,088,515 - - 18,088,515

Expected credit loss (6,289) - - (6,289)

Net carrying value 18,082,226 - - 18,082,226

2018

D. Investment in debt securities Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Current 4,420,008 - - 4,420,008

Gross carrying value 4,420,008 - - 4,420,008

Expected credit loss - - - -

Net carrying value 4,420,008 - - 4,420,008

Grand total 599,457,182 26,983,338 28,572,776 655,013,294

* Age analysis of past due but not impaired loans

2017

Up to
30 days

31 to
60 days

61 to
90 days

Above
90 days

Total

BD BD BD BD BD

Social loans 93,871 30,050,352 9,011,231 52,062,272 91,217,726

Commercial loans 1,387,526 282,387 373,713 - 2,043,626

1,481,397 30,332,739 9,384,944 52,062,272 93,261,352

* Age analysis of impaired loans

Eskan Bank  2018 Annual Report  81

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
As at 31 December 2018

25 RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

2017

3-6
Months

6-12
Months

1-3
Years

3-5
Years

5-10
Years Total

BD BD BD BD BD BD

Commercial loans 309,712 372,612 1,071,312 658,155 129,508 2,541,299

None of the above past due loans are considered to be impaired and the credit risk for social loans reside with the Government of Kingdom
of Bahrain.

Neither past
due nor

impaired

Past due
but not

impaired

Individually
impaired

31 December
2017

BD BD BD BD

Balances and placements with financial institutions 39,560,694 - - 39,560,694

Loans - social loans 508,298,134 91,217,726 - 599,515,860

Loans - commercial loans 7,440,441 2,043,626 2,541,299 12,025,366

Other receivables 2,279,221 - - 2,279,221

557,578,490 93,261,352 2,541,299 653,381,141

v) Concentration risk

Concentration risk arises when a number of counterparties are engaged in similar economic activities or activities in the same geographic
region or have similar economic features that would cause their ability to meet contractual obligations to be similarly affected by changes in
economic, political or other conditions. The Group’s assets and liabilities are concentrated in the Kingdom of Bahrain.

b) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate due to adverse changes in market
variables such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, equity prices. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control

[…]

108   Eskan Bank  2018 Annual Report

Pillar-III Disclosures
31st December, 2018

20. INTEREST RATE RISK IN THE BANKING BOOK

The principal risk to which non-trading portfolios are exposed is the risk of loss from fluctuations in the future flows or fair values of financial
instrument due to changes in market interest rates.

The Bank’s current interest rate sensitive assets and liabilities are limited in nature with fixed maturity dates. The Bank adopts the earnings at
risk perspective i.e. gap analysis methodology for evaluation of interest rate risk.

Analysis of the Bank’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in a 200 bps parallel market interest rates (assuming no asymmetrical
movement in yield curves and a constant balance sheet position) on the Bank’s net profit and equity:

Table 18: Sensitivity Analysis- Interest Rate Risk (in BHD thousands)

Analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in a 200 bps parallel market interest rates (assuming no asymmetrical
movement in yield curves and a constant balance sheet position) on the Group’s net profit and equity:

LIABILITIES 1-7 Days
7 Days - 1

Month
1-3

Months
3-6

Months
6-12

Months
1-3

years Total

Deposits from financial and other institutions 5,000 5,500 - - - - 10,500

Term Loans - - - 10,000 10,000 50,000 70,000

Rate sensitive Liabilities 5,000 5,500 - 10,000 10,000 50,000 80,500

ASSETS

Balances and placements with financial institutions 15,582 2,500 - - - 18,082

Investment in Debt Securities - 4,420 - - - - 4,420

Rate sensitive Assets 15,582 6,920 - - - - 22,502

Mismatch 10,582 1,420 - (10,000) (10,000) (50,000) (57,998)

4 19 60 135 270 1,440

Change in Basis Points (+/- 200) 2 1 - (74) (148) (3,945) (4,163)

The policies and strategies adopted by the Bank in identifying, monitoring, managing and mitigating all the above risks have been effective
and there has been no significant change from last year.

21. AUDIT FEES

Information relating to the fees paid to external auditors for audit and non-audit services including the review of interim financial statements,
agreed upon procedures services related to CBB quarterly prudential report, anti-money laundering, CBB annual and semi annual additional
public disclosure requirements are maintained at the Bank and available upon request. KPMG Fakhro were appointed as the external